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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: So far as the development cess is con.-
cerned, the hon. Member is aware of the objectives for which this cess was contemplated, but it has not fufilled its objective. The basic objective was to develop the infrastructure ia the public sector area, but unfortunately, I do not want to pass the blame or responsibility to anybody, practically this cess has formed part of the general revenue of the State Governments and the amount which they realised in the form of development cess is quite inadequate to build up any worthwhile infrastucture in that area. Therefore, when a public sector unit is established, the necessary infrastructure for roads, water connection, transport, railways, housinz drainage,. educational faciiities etc. are being built up by the public secfor unit¢ itself. Particularly, NDMC(C and all these public sector organizations are doing this job. That is why we thought it is of no use in pursuing this policy. Ultimately if the amount for which it was levied is not spent for that purpose, there is no need of pursuing it. Some of the State Governments have already done, for instance Bihar, Andhra Pradesh and West Bengal, they have levied development cess. Similarly, certain other States, for instance, Gujrat, Punjab, Haryana and Meghalaya have no desire to impose this development cess.
Of course, there are not much minerals in Punjab and Haryana; Gujarat has some minerals and in Meghalaya there is dolomite. They do not want to impose this development cess.
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SHR] PRANAB MUKHERJEE; The hon. Member put the question why in 1975 we decided not to pursue with the State Governments to impose the development cess. What prompted Cuvernment to come to this conclusion, 1 explained in the statement as also in answer to the supplementary question. After that, certain State Governments have made some fresh suggestions and should we say that we are not going to consider that. That is why in the last part, I have said that after 1975, decision, certain State Gov-
ments have made representation and that is under consideration of the Government gnd there is nothing contrary in that. '

Natijonal Savings Scheme

*490, SHRI A. NEELALOHITHA.
DASAN: Will the Minister of FIN-ANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are having any proposal to make the National Savings Scheme more attractive in pes-
pect of Foreign Exchange; and

(b) it so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) and (b). Certain proposals have been received from the Government of Guja. rat agnd Gandhidham Chamber of Commerce and Indusiry in November, 1980 suggesting that interest earned by Non-resident Indians on investments in Small Savings Securities may be whol.
1y free of income tax. The suggestions are under examination.

SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADASAN:
What is the attitude of the Government in this respect? Will the Government take a favourable decision and when will they do this?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Examination includes favourable as well as un‘avourable considerations, The final decision will, of course, be takeu.

SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADASAN:
What is the present state of affairs and condition regarding investment in small savings by non-resident Indians?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: A! the moment, if non-resident Indians invest in national savings certificates etc., they will have to invest like any other national subject to the same conditions.
There are tax-free securities and tax-
bearing securities. If they invest in tax.iree securities, it will be free {rom incometax and if they do it in tax-
bearing securities, they will have to pay the income-tax like any other Indian national.

PROF. P. J. KURIEN: At present, the main difficulty for the Indians abroad is that théy are not able to deposit in national savings ip foreign currency. If an Indian abroad wants to deposit in national savings, e has to send the money here and his rcla-
tive here has to deposit. Actually. the Indians abroad are not depositing anything at all in the national savings.
The commercial and the nationalised banks have non-resident accounts and the Indians abroad can easily deposit in these commercial and other banks, but there is a difference between the money coming to the nafional savings and the money going to these banks, because the moaey coming to the national savings is utilised for developmental purposes. Will the hon. Miaister examine how the Indians abroad can deposit mgney in the national savings in foreign currency by staying

DECEMBER 19, 1980

Oral Answers 24

there iteelf? Have the Government examined this aspect?

Secondly, I am given to understand that this aspect was examined by the Government in Kerala in 1978.79 and a concrete proposal was submitted to the Government of India. Has that proposal been examined? If so, what is the action that was taken on that?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Answering the second question first, this was examined earlier in 1977 and it was rejected. But I said, 1 will have it re-examined, and consider this question of allowing Indian nationals sel-
tled abroad and non.residents to invest in the national savings certificates again. The question here is whether they should get a preference over the Indian nationals themselves. What the non-resident Indians and the Indians settled abroad waat is that their investments in national saving certiticates should be exempted from incometax.
Thi: is a thing which I will have to very carefuily examine and I (anuot commit myself.

As far the non-residents accounts in banks are concerned, they are allowed to bring the non-resident accounts in the various commercial banks and they are not taxed for incometax on the principle that instead of keeping their savings and their non-resident accounts in dollars and sterlings abroad, taey are allowed to keep it here, but it 1s vepatriable at any moment. If they keep it abroad, we will not impose any tax, and we are not imposing any tax
f they keep it here.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: The hon
Minister admitted in the budget speech that fhere is black money in our country. May I know if the Government has thought of any saving scheme whereby the black money could be attracted for public benefit,

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): There are two opinions whether black money should be beaten of attracted and I have not yet decided what to do.

